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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL OF
THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF KEYS NO 303 HELD IN
THE RM of KEYS BUILDING
il IN CANORA SASKATCHEWAN
LOCATED AT 203 MAIN STREET
DATED Wednesday August 3, 2022
PRESENT:
Councillors:
Reeve: Calvin Statchuk
Division One Mark Hofer
Division Two Clinton Kraynick
Division Three Ken Kalmakoff
Division Four Brad Knutson
Division Five Lorne Gazdewich
Division Six Brad Hallick
Administrator: Barry Hvidston
Absent:
CALL TO/ORDER

With a quofum being present, Reeve Calvin Statchuk called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

DELEGA

Grader Op
Wasyliw a

'ION: OPERATORS
rators Allan Veldman and Todd Wegner, and Mower Operators Tyson Stefanowich and Danny
flended the meeting to discuss mowing and grader issues within the Municipality.

MINUTES
2022-127 HOFER, MARK: THAT the Minutes of the regular meeting of council held on July 7, 2022
be approved as presented.
CARRIED
ACCOUNITS PAYABLE
2022-128 KRAYNICK, CLINTON: THAT the Accounts Payable, including cheque number 17706 to
cheque number 17737 plus EFT number 572 to EFT number 585 and Direct Payments
totaling $142,032.93, be approved for payment and form part of these Minutes.
CARRIED
FINANCES
2022-129 KALMAKOFF, KEN: THAT the Statement of Receipts and Payments for the month of
July be approved as presented and be attached to and form part of these Minutes.
CARRIED
CULVERT: RANGE ROAD 2033
2022-130 KNUTSON, BRAD: THAT council accepts the tender price from Heskin Backhoe for the

replacement of the culvert at Range Road 2033 as per his package.

CARRIED

SNOW REMOVAL- NE 21-31-02-2

2022-131

GAZDEWICH, LORNE: THAT the Municipality reimburse 25% of the snow removal costs
to NE 21-31-02-W2 on each of the following dates:

December 8, 2021
December 29, 2021
January 10, 2022
January 15, 2022

CARRIED
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BEAVER GRATES

2022-132 HALLICK, BRAD: THAT the Municipality order 8- 48 inch and 4- 36 inch beaver grates
from Myles Chaikowski.

CARRIED

LUNCH

2022-121 STATCHUK, CALVIN: THAT we recess for Lunch. (12:20 p.m.)

CARRIED

With a quorum being present, Reeve Calvin Statchuk reconvenes the Meeting at 12:45 p.m.

All members were present.

MOWER OPERATOR

2022-133 HOFER, MARK: THAT Danny Wasyliw be hired as mower operator at a rate of $23.50
with a three-month probationary period.

CARRIED

MOWER OPERATOR

2022-134 KRAYNICK, CLINTON: THAT, due to his three-month probationary period being up,
Tyson Stefanowich’s wages be increased to $25.50 providing he be willing to take on a
leadership role with the mower operators.

CARRIED

OFFICE FURNITURE

2022-135 KALMAKOFF, KEN: That the Municipality sell the following office furniture to Canora
Weaving & Tarp Manufacturing:

Main Desk and Bookcase: $400.00
Council Table: $150.00
CARRIED

ROAD HAUL AGREEMENT:

2022-136 KNUTSON, BRAD: THAT the Reeve and Administrator be authorized to sign a Road Haul
Agreement with the Rural Municipality of Clayton No 333 to use the roads in Clayton for
the purpose of hauling gravel and rock from the Buffalo Hump gravel pit.

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT

2022-137 STATCHUK, CALVIN: That this meeting be adjourned. (3:00 p.m.)

CARRIED
Administrator
— e e s g e s
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Report Date
2022-08-02 11:27 AM
. M-11 (a)
Payment # Date
\voice #

RM OF KEYS NO. 303
List of Accounts for Approval
As of 2022-08-02
Batch: 2022-00050 to 2022-00053

Reference
GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name
GL Account

Page 1

Detail Amount Payment Amount

oank Code: AP - AP

nputer Cheques:
(706
2022 03

2022 04

2022 05

~

2022 06

2022 07

o7 2022-08-

3253

17708
509351

509352

2022-07H

2022-08-

GENERAL

14 Knutson, Brad March Indemnity
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 03 Knu Pub Work
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 03 Knu Pub Work Mile
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 03 Knu Pub Work KM
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & C: 2022 03 Knu Budget
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci1 2022 03 Knu Vet Board
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci1 2022 03 Knu Committee Mil
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 03 Knu Committee KM

510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 04 Knu Council
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 04 Knu Council Mil
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 04 Knu Council KM
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 04 Knu Pub Work
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 04 Knu Pub Work Mile
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 04 Knu Pub Work KM

510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Knu Council
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Knu Council Mile
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Knu Council KM
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Knu Pub Work
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Knu Pub Work Mile
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Knu Pub Work KM

510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Knu Council
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Knu Council Mile
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Knu Council KM
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Knu Pub Work

530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Knu Pub Work Mile
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Knu Pub Work KM

510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Knu Council
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Knu Council Mile
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Knu Council KM
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 07 Knu Road Tour
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 07 Knu Road Tour Mil
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & C( 2022 07 Knu Road tour KM

03 3D Steaming Ltd Dust Control
530-210-100 - TS - Maint. - Contre Dust Control
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code

03 A HAPPY SIGNS Signs- CL
530-480-110 - TS - Maint - Crystal BottleDR,Landfill, NoDump

530-480-110 - TS - Maint - Crystal Fire Ban

30.00
28.60
7.80
240.00
90.00
128:15
34.95

240.00
68.20
18.60
90.00
42.90
11.70

240.00
68.20
18.60
90.00
71.50
19.50

240.00
68.20
18.60
90.00

65.45
17.85

240.00
68.20
18.60

240.00
68.20
18.60

Payment Total:

23,382.59
1,102.95
1,102.95

286.20

190.80

559.50

471.40

507.80

500.10

653.60

2,692.40

24,485.54

286.20

190.80
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Report Date List of Accounts for Approval
2022-08-02 11:27 AM As of 2022-08-02 Page 2
e M-11 (a) Batch: 2022-00050 to 2022-00053
ayment # Date Vendor Name Reference
woice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
) Payment Total: 477.00
17709 2022-08:03 B & B Enforcement Services Permit #2022-03R
1131 510-270-150 - GG - Building Offic« Permit #2022-03R 150.00
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 7.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 7.50 157.50
1133 510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2021-01 162.23
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 8.11
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 8.11 170.34
1132 510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2022-02 150.00
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2020-01 162.23
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2020-06 162.23
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2020-06 162.23
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2020-03 162.23
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2021-01 162.23
510-270-150 - GG - Building Office Permit #2021-01 162.23
—~ 110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 56.16
\ 900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 56.16 1,179.54
Payment Total: 1,507.38
17710 2022-08-03 BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. Hose, Qil
1187845 530-420-101 - TS - Repairs - Grac Hose, Qil 1,600.05
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 75.52
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 7552 1,675.57
17711 2022-08-03 Canora Home Hardware Office upgrades
2022 27 510-490-100 - GG - Maint. - Office Office upgrades-Brushes 32.82
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 1.55
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.55 34.37
2022 34 530-490-105 - TS - Maint - Crystal Shop Supplies- CL 36.63
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 1.73
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.73 38.36
Payment Total: 72.73
12 2022-08-03 Canora Equipment Rentals Blade sharpening, oils
26 530-490-101 - TS - Maint - Crystal Blade sharpening, oils 58.78
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 2.77
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 277 61.55
—~ 17713 2022-08-03 Canadian Imperial Bank Of Com 4503 3840 0102 9158
09102F 530-110-111 - TS - Maint - Counci Road Tour- Meals 169.99
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 7.26
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 7.26 177.25
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12921040 530-110-111 - TS - Maint - Counci Fuel- Road Tour 136.65
Ak, 110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 6.83
| 900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 6.83 143.48
14563 510-210-160 - GG - Meetings- Rui Road Tour 246.45
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 11.63
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.63 258.08
Payment Total: 578.81
17714 2022-0& 03 Community Insurance Inc. RM Keys JK HO
8006 510-280-150 - GG - Crystal Lake | Package Policy- Truck 152.64
530-260-100 - TS - Maint. - Insura Package Policy- Trailer 5.30
510-280-150 - GG - Crystal Lake | Package Policy- Trailer 5.30 "
530-260-100 - TS - Maint. - Insura Package Policy- Truck 63.60 226.84
17715 2022-08:03 Gateway Co-Op Fuel- CL
71758809 530-490-115 - TS - Maint - Crystal Fuel- CL 108.30
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Code 5.41
" 900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 5.41 113.71
1018480C 530-480-110 - TS - Maint - Crystal Bulletin Board Lumber 309.16
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 14.58
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 14.58 323.74
Payment Total: 437.45
17716 2022-08-03 Gazdewich, Lorne June Indemnity
2022 06 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Lorne Council 240.00
510-110-120 - GG - Hamlet Board 2022 06 Lorne Council Mil 45.65
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Lorne Council KM 12.45
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 06 Lorne SARM Dist 240.00 538.10
2022 07 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Lor Council 240.00
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Lor Council Mil 45.65
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Lor Council KM 12.45
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 07 Lor Committee 480.00
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 07 Lor Committee Mil 91.30
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 07 Lor Committee KM 24.90 894.30
—~
\ Payment Total: 1,432.40
17717 2022-08:03 Hofer, Mark May Indemnity
2022 05 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Mark Council 240.00
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Mark Council Mile 53.90
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 05 Mark Council KM 14.70
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Mark Pub Work 330.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Mark Pub Work Mil 198.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 05 Mark Pub Work KM 54.00
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductions 2022 05 Mark CPP 36.41- 854.19
é!
/J
=




RM OF KEYS NO. 303
Report Date List of Accounts for Approval
2022-08-02 11:27 AM As of 2022-08-02 Page 4
== M-11 (a) Batch: 2022-00050 to 2022-00053
,Jagyment # Date Vendor Name Reference
yvoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
2022 06 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Mark Council 240.00
R 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Mark Council Mile 53.90
‘ 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 06 Mark Council KM 14.70
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Mark Pub Work 300.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Mark Pub Work Mil 121.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 06 Mark Pub Work KM 33.00
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ci 2022 06 Mark Oper 90.00
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & Ct 2022 06 Mark Oper Mil 53.90
510-210-150 - GG - Meetings & C: 2022 06 Mark Oper KM 14.70
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductions 2022 06 Mark CPP 39.47- 881.73
2022 07 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Mark Council 240.00
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Mark Council Mil 53.90
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Mee 2022 07 Mark Council KM 14.70
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 07 Mark Pub Work 240.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 07 Mark Road Tour 240.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 07 Mark Pub Work Mil 176.00
530-110-110 - TS - Maint.- Counci 2022 07 Mark Pub Work KM 48.00
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductions 2022 07 Mark CPP 44.61- 967.99
/\: Payment Total: 2,703.91
17718 2022-08-03 Hryhoriw, Peter Beavers- 33
2022 Beavers 540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Beave: Beavers- 33 990.00 990.00
17719 2022-08-03 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL Acct #82102-64299
2802240 530-420-102 - TS - Repairs - Trac Seals, QOils, Bearings 557.50
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 26.31
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 26.31 583.81
17720 2022-08-03 Norquay Co-Op Nuts & Bolts
195251D 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop { Nuts & Bolts 10.79
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 0.51
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 0.51 11.30
195192E 530-480-100 - TS - Maint. - Signs Sign Posts 3,135.48
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 147.90
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 147.90 3,283.38
193536D 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop ¢ Towels 42.38
“\ 110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 2.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.00 44.38
199584E 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop { Nuts & Bolts 23.74
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 1.12
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1.12 24.86
196454E 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop { Meter for Fuel, Parts 689.93
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - 1 Both Tax Code 32.54
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 32.54 722.47
s
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900-110-110 - GST Paid GSTTax Code

ReportDate List of Accounts for Approval
2022-08-02 11:27 AM As of 2022-08-02 Page
M-Il (a) Batch:2022-00050to 2022-00053
--R8yment Date VendorName Reference
\Voice# GL Account GL Transaction Description DetailAmount PaymentAmount
194560 530-410-120 TS - Maint- Shop: Straps 103.83
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - | Both Tax Code 4.90
900-1 10-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 4.90 108.73
198449E 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Shop : Lumber, Screws 79.30
110-340-100 - GST Receivable -1 Both Tax Code 3.74
900-1 10-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 3.74 83.04
193099D 530-410-120 TS - Maint- Shop: SteeringFluid 12.87
110-340-100 - GST Receivable -1 Both Tax Code 0.61
900-1 10-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 0.61 13.48
PaymentTotal: 4,291.64
17721 2022-0db03  DALE PRESTIE Beavers- 26
2022Beav( 540-210-300 - EH - Cont. - Beaver Beavers- 26 780.00 780.00
17722 2022-0dP03 ReceiverGeneral. 107942302 RP0001
202213 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductions 2022 13 CPP 819.15
530-120-121- TS - Maint.- Benefi 2022 13 CPP 542.24
510-130-230 - GG - Administrator- 2022 13 CPP 182.27
530-150-155 TS - Maint- Benefit2022 13CPP 94.64
210-200-100 - Payroll Deductions 2022 13 El 239.82
530-120-122 - TS - Maint. - Benefi 2022 13 EI 222.33
510-130-230 GG - Administrator2022 13 El 73.71
530-150-155 TS - Maint- Benefit2022 13 El 39.70
210-200-100- PayrollDeductions 2022 13 Inc Tx 2,921.07 5,134.93
202214 210-200-100 PayrollDeductions 2022 14 CPP 840.67
530-120-121 TS - Maint. - Benefi 2022 14 CPP 563.76
510-130-230 GG-Administrato202214 CPP 182.27
530-150-155 TS - Maint - Benefit 2022 14 CPP 94.64
210-200-100 PayrolDeduction202214El 245.78
530-120-122 TS - Maint. - Benefi 2022 14 EI 230.68
510-130-230 GG-Administrato202214 El 73.71
530-150-155 TS - Maint - Benefit 2022 14 EI 39.70
210-200-100 PayrollDeductions 2022 14 inc Tx 3,057.63 5,328.84
PaymentTotal: 10,463.77
T723 2022-0d:03 Redenbach, Dean From Sandra
022SANDRA 210-400-300 - Overpaid Taxes - R From Sandra 1,971.22 1,971.22
17724 2022-0%$03 SARM Fuel
PF-4711-45755 530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Qil& ( Fuel 2,886.92
I 10-340-100 - GST Receivable - | GST Tax Code 144.35
900-110-110 - GST Paid GSTTax Code 144.35 3,031.27
PF-4718-45777 530-425-110 - TS - Maint. - Qil& ( Fuel 8,762.67
110-340-100 - GST Receivable - IGST Tax Code 438.14

438.14 9.200.81



